



United States
Department of
Agriculture

Farm and Foreign
Agricultural
Services

Risk
Management
Agency

Beacon Facility
Mail Stop 0801
P.O. Box 419205
Kansas City,
MO 64141-6205

April 15, 2015

INFORMATIONAL MEMORANDUM: PM-15-017

TO: All Approved Insurance Providers
All Risk Management Agency Field Offices
All Other Interested Parties

FROM: Tim B. Witt /s/ *Tim B. Witt*
Deputy Administrator

SUBJECT: 2014 Crop Year Area Risk Protection Insurance (ARPI) Final County Yields
and Final County Revenues for Corn, Soybeans, and Grain Sorghum

In accordance with Section 3 of the ARPI Crop Provisions, approved final county yields and final county revenues for 2014 crop year corn, soybeans, and grain sorghum will be available by close of business today in the following formats:

- Actuarial Information Browser (AIB) online reporting application:
<http://webapp.rma.usda.gov/apps/actuarialinformationbrowser2014>
- Actuarial Data Master (ADM) bulk data file download:
http://www.rma.usda.gov/FTP/References/actuarial_data_master/2014
- Summary listing:
http://www.rma.usda.gov/FTP/Miscellaneous_Files/Area_Yield_Data/Final_Yields

In some situations, the National Agricultural Statistics Service (NASS) was unable to publish a county estimate on the same basis as the offer available. Where NASS was unable to publish a county estimate, Risk Management Agency (RMA) determined the final county yield in accordance with the ARPI basic provisions. The attachment identifies the RMA basis for final county yield determination in the affected counties with policies.

DISPOSAL DATE

December 31, 2015

INFORMATIONAL MEMORANDUM: PM-15-017 ATTACHMENT

**Crop Year 2014 RMA Determined Final County Yields for ARPI Corn,
Soybeans, and Grain Sorghum**

Commodity	State	County	ARPI Offer (see description below for basis of yield determination)
Corn (0041)	IL (17)	Edwards (047)	Total for Crop / Planted Yield
Corn (0041)	IL (17)	Hamilton (065)	Total for Crop / Planted Yield
Corn (0041)	IL (17)	Kendall (093)	Total for Crop / Planted Yield
Corn (0041)	IN (18)	Owen (119)	Total for Crop / Planted Yield
Corn (0041)	IN (18)	Parke (121)	Total for Crop / Planted Yield
Corn (0041)	IN (18)	Vigo (167)	Total for Crop / Planted Yield
Corn (0041)	KY (21)	Muhlenberg (177)	Total for Crop / Harvested Yield
Corn (0041)	KY (21)	Nelson (179)	Total for Crop / Harvested Yield
Corn (0041)	MI (26)	Allegan (005)	Total for Crop / Planted Yield
Corn (0041)	MI (26)	Van Buren (159)	Total for Crop / Planted Yield
Corn (0041)	MO (29)	Buchanan (021)	Total for Crop / Planted Yield
Corn (0041)	MO (29)	Carroll (033)	Total for Crop / Planted Yield
Corn (0041)	MO (29)	Grundy (079)	Total for Crop / Planted Yield
Corn (0041)	MO (29)	Livingston (117)	Total for Crop / Planted Yield
Corn (0041)	MO (29)	Ralls (173)	Total for Crop / Planted Yield
Corn (0041)	MO (29)	Scott (201)	Total for Crop / Planted Yield
Corn (0041)	MO (29)	Vernon (217)	Total for Crop / Planted Yield
Corn (0041)	NE (31)	Colfax (037)	Irrigated/ Harvested Yield
Corn (0041)	NE (31)	Colfax (037)	Non-Irrigated/ Harvested Yield
Corn (0041)	WI (55)	Taylor (119)	Total for Crop / Harvested Yield
Grain Sorghum (0051)	TX (48)	Castro (069)	Total for Crop / Planted Yield
Grain Sorghum (0051)	TX (48)	Deaf Smith (117)	Total for Crop / Planted Yield
Soybeans (0081)	IL (17)	Kendall (093)	Total for Crop / Planted Yield
Soybeans (0081)	IL (17)	Union (181)	Total for Crop / Planted Yield
Soybeans (0081)	IN (18)	Owen (119)	Total for Crop / Planted Yield
Soybeans (0081)	IN (18)	Parke (121)	Total for Crop / Planted Yield
Soybeans (0081)	KY (21)	Grayson (085)	Total for Crop / Planted Yield
Soybeans (0081)	MI (26)	Arenac (011)	Total for Crop / Planted Yield
Soybeans (0081)	MI (26)	Bay (017)	Total for Crop / Planted Yield
Soybeans (0081)	MN (27)	Sherburne (141)	Total for Crop / Planted Yield
Soybeans (0081)	MO (29)	Clark (045)	Total for Crop / Planted Yield
Soybeans (0081)	MO (29)	Lewis (111)	Total for Crop / Planted Yield
Soybeans (0081)	MO (29)	Randolph (175)	Total for Crop / Planted Yield
Soybeans (0081)	MO (29)	Vernon (217)	Total for Crop / Planted Yield
Soybeans (0081)	OH (39)	Mahoning (099)	Total for Crop / Planted Yield
Soybeans (0081)	WI (55)	Pepin (091)	Total for Crop / Planted Yield

**Description of RMA Determinations
(Includes information reported to RMA as of April 13, 2015)**

Total for Crop / Planted Yield - calculated as the acre-weighted average of 2014 yields reported to RMA as actual yields by crop insurance program participants in the county for the given commodity.

Total for Crop / Harvested Yield - calculated as the acre-weighted average of non-zero 2014 yields reported to RMA as actual yields by crop insurance program participants in the county. If a participant was found to have un-harvested acreage claim(s) in 2014, acreage and appraised production from these claims was not included to assure yields were on a harvested basis consistent with the insurance offer.

INFORMATIONAL MEMORANDUM: PM-15-017 ATTACHMENT

Irrigated Total / Harvested Yield - calculated as the acre-weighted average of non-zero 2014 irrigated yields reported to RMA as actual yields by crop insurance program participants in the county for the given commodity. If a participant was found to have un-harvested acreage claim(s) in 2014, acreage and appraised production from these claims was not included to assure yields were on a harvested basis consistent with the insurance offer.

Non-Irrigated Total / Harvested Yield - calculated as the acre-weighted average of non-zero 2014 irrigated yields reported to RMA as actual yields by crop insurance program participants in the county for the given commodity. If a participant was found to have un-harvested acreage claim(s) in 2014, acreage and appraised production from these claims was not included to assure yields were on a harvested basis consistent with the insurance offer.